
OJ/S S133
13/07/2022
377972-2022-EN

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:377972-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML

Serbia-Belgrade: Works for complete or part construction and civil engineering work
2022/S 133-377972

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Works

Legal Basis:
This contract will be financed by European Investment Bank (EIB) and is subject to the EIB's Guide to Procurement
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure
Postal address: Nemanjina 22-26
Town: Belgrade
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Postal code: 11000
Country: Serbia
Contact person: Veljko Kovacevic
E-mail: veljko.kovacevic@mgsi.gov.rs 
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.mgsi.gov.rs/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Navigation Lock

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Upgrade of Iron Gate 2 Navigation Lock
Reference number: EIB-GtP/404-02-137/2020-06

II.1.2) Main CPV code
45200000 Works for complete or part construction and civil engineering work

II.1.3) Type of contract
Works

II.1.4) Short description:
The Works contract on Upgrade of Iron Gate 2 Navigation Lock include: Design and Construction of the Works 
as per FIDIC Conditions of Contract for Plant and Design-Build Contract (Yellow Book - First Edition, 1999) and 
Serbian Law. The scope of the Works Contract refers to upgrading the single stage lock on the Danube at Iron 
Gate 2 at km D 853 (the single stage existing lock is 310 m long and 34 m wide). It consists of upstream fore-
dock; upstream (upper) head; chamber-lock; downstream (lower) head, downstream fore-dock. The Works will 
include for: civil and architectural works, electro-hydraulic drive upgrade works, hydro-mechanical equipment 

13/07/2022 S133
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 4

mailto:veljko.kovacevic@mgsi.gov.rs
www.mgsi.gov.rs/


OJ/S S133
13/07/2022
377972-2022-EN

2 / 4

upgrade works and upgrade works to the ancillary systems of the lock, in order to make the infrastructure 
compliant with applicable EU requirements for inland waterway transport.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 28 996 465.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
71245000 Approval plans, working drawings and specifications

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Main site or place of performance:
NUTS code: RS REPUBLIKA SRBIJA /РЕПУБЛИКА СРБИЈА
Republic of Serbia, Kusjak- Negotin, HPP Djerdap 2 at Km D853 on the Danube.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The contract for the Works on Upgrade of Iron Gate 2 Navigation Lock include Design and Construction of the 
Works as per FIDIC Conditions of Contract for Plant and Design-Build Contract (Yellow Book - First Edition, 
1999) for:
General Items, 1) control tower construction works, 2) engine rooms construction works, 3) civil works on 
the navigation lock concrete structures, 4) civil works on the navigation lock service roads, 5) civil works 
on the downstream foredock area – embankment, 6) upgrade of electrohydraulic drive equipment of the 
gates with control and power supply system, 7) supporting systems equipment upgrade works, 8) upgrade 
of electrohydraulic drive equipment of the safety net, 9) upper head service gate, 10) upgrade of lower head 
service mitre gate, 11) upgrade of safety net hydromechanical equipment, 12) trash racks, 13) upgrade of 
heating and air conditioning of the engine rooms and the control tower, 14) gantry and bridge cranes, 15) 
upgrade of equipment of the stable fire fighting system, 16) upgrade of navigation traffic light signalization 
system, 17) upgrade of outdoor and indoor lighting systems, 18) upgrade of guides thresholds heating system, 
19) upgrade of automatic fire alarm system, 20) upgrade of discharge and drainage system, and 21) upgrade of 
central lubrication system for the service mitre gate on the lower head.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
Connecting European Facility (CEF)

II.2.14) Additional information
This contract award notice replaces the contract award notice 2022/S 062-162085, published 29/3/2022. 
Section II 2.13 - Information about European Union funds needed to change. No cancellation/modification of the 
old contract notice was possible, therefore a new one will be published.

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

13/07/2022 S133
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 4

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:162085-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S133
13/07/2022
377972-2022-EN

3 / 4

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2021/S 197-515167

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 404-02-137/2020-06

Title:
Upgrade of Iron Gate 2 Navigation Lock

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
22/03/2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: DSD Noell GmbH
Postal address: Alfred-Nobel-Strasse 20
Town: Wurzburg
NUTS code: DE Deutschland
Postal code: G-97080
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: HIDRO-TAN d.o.o.
Town: Belgrade
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Country: Serbia
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: GOŠA MONTAŽA AD
Town: Belgrade
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Country: Serbia
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 28 996 465.00 EUR

13/07/2022 S133
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 4

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:515167-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S133
13/07/2022
377972-2022-EN

4 / 4

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

This contract award notice replaces the contract award notice 2022/S 062-162085, published 29/3/2022. 
Section II 2.13 - Information about European Union funds needed to change. No cancellation/modification of the 
old contract notice was possible, therefore a new one will be published.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Republic Commission for Protection of Rights in Public Procurement Procedures
Postal address: Nemanjina 22-26
Town: Belgrade
Postal code: 11000
Country: Serbia

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
08/07/2022

13/07/2022 S133
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 4

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:162085-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML

